506021992 04/20/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6068706

			NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			SECURITY INTEREST		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		1	Name	Execution Date	
INTEGRATED GLOBAL	SERVICI	ES, IN	IC.	02/04/2020	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	BSP AG	GENC	Y, LLC, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		
Street Address:	9 WEST	T 57TH	H STREET		
Internal Address:	SUITE 4	4920			
City:	NEW Y	ORK			
State/Country:	NEW Y	ORK			
Postal Code:	10019				
	-				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 1				
Property Type			Number		
Patent Number: 6180			69		
Fax Number:	(• /	/15-8100	actul it will be cont	
Fax Number: Correspondence will b) be sent to	the e	715-8100 -mail address first; if that is unsucce at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	be sent to provided	the e l; if tha	-mail address first; if that is unsucc		
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	be sent to provided	<i>the e</i> I; if tha 21271 klpate	- <i>mail address first; if that is unsucc</i> <i>at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 59100 nt@kramerlevin.com	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	be sent to provided	the e l; if tha 21271 klpater KRAM	<i>-mail address first; if that is unsucc</i> <i>at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 59100 nt@kramerlevin.com IER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LL	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	be sent to provided	the e 1; if tha 21271 klpate KRAM 1177	<i>-mail address first; if that is unsucce at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 59100 nt@kramerlevin.com IER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LL AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to provided	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if tha</i> 21271 klpate KRAM 1177 NEW	<i>-mail address first; if that is unsucce at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 59100 nt@kramerlevin.com IER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LL AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS YORK, NEW YORK 10036	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to provided	<i>the e</i> <i>i; if tha</i> 21271 klpate KRAM 1177 NEW	<i>-mail address first; if that is unsucce at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 59100 nt@kramerlevin.com IER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LL AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	be sent to provided	<i>ithe e</i> <i>I; if tha</i> 21271 klpate KRAM 1177 <i>J</i> NEW	<i>-mail address first; if that is unsucce at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 59100 nt@kramerlevin.com IER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LL AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS YORK, NEW YORK 10036	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER:	be sent to provided	the e i; if tha 21271 klpate KRAM 1177 NEW	<i>-mail address first; if that is unsucce at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via</i> 59100 nt@kramerlevin.com IER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LL AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS YORK, NEW YORK 10036 070579-00005 (S.HUNG)	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE:	be sent to provided	kipate KRAM 1177 A NEW	-mail address first; if that is unsucce at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 59100 nt@kramerlevin.com IER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LL AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS YORK, NEW YORK 10036 070579-00005 (S.HUNG) DIANE TORNIALI	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 9	be sent to provided	the e tif the 21271 klpate KRAM 1177 / NEW	-mail address first; if that is unsucce at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 59100 nt@kramerlevin.com IER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LL AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS YORK, NEW YORK 10036 070579-00005 (S.HUNG) DIANE TORNIALI /Diane Torniali/ 04/20/2020	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 9 source=070579_00005_I	De sent to provided UMBER:	the e i; if the 21271 klpate KRAM 1177 A NEW	-mail address first; if that is unsucce at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 59100 nt@kramerlevin.com IER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LL AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS YORK, NEW YORK 10036 070579-00005 (S.HUNG) DIANE TORNIALI /Diane Torniali/ 04/20/2020	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 9 source=070579_00005_1 source=070579_00005_1	De sent to provided	ty_Agr	-mail address first; if that is unsucce at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 59100 nt@kramerlevin.com IER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LL AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS YORK, NEW YORK 10036 070579-00005 (S.HUNG) DIANE TORNIALI /Diane Torniali/ 04/20/2020	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N NAME OF SUBMITTER: SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 9 source=070579_00005_1	Pe sent to provided	ty_Agr	-mail address first; if that is unsucce at is unsuccessful, it will be sent via 59100 nt@kramerlevin.com IER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LL AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS YORK, NEW YORK 10036 070579-00005 (S.HUNG) DIANE TORNIALI /Diane Torniali/ 04/20/2020 reement#page1.tif reement#page2.tif	US Mail.	

source=070579_00005_IP_Security_Agreement#page6.tif	
source=070579_00005_IP_Security_Agreement#page7.tif	
source=070579_00005_IP_Security_Agreement#page8.tif	
source=070579_00005_IP_Security_Agreement#page9.tif	

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT** (this "Agreement") is made as of February 4, 2020 (the "Effective Date") between each of the signatories hereto (collectively, the "Grantors") in favor of **BSP AGENCY**, **LLC**, as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement referred to below).

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 4, 2020 (as it may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), by and among the Grantors, the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Grantors have (i) as collateral security for the Secured Obligations, granted to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Collateral (as defined and more fully set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement), including, without limitation, certain Intellectual Property of the Grantors and (ii) agreed to execute this Agreement for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and any court or similar offices of the jurisdictions of the United Kingdom or Canada, and other applicable Governmental Authorities.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the agreements, provisions and covenants herein contained, each Grantor and the Administrative Agent agree as follows:

Section 1. Grant of Security. As collateral security for the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following:

(a) All patents and certificates of invention, or similar industrial property, design or plant rights, for any of the foregoing, including, but not limited to: (i) all registrations, provisional and applications referred to in **Schedule 1** hereto; (ii) all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-inpart, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations therefor; (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world; (iv) all inventions and improvements described therein; (v) all rights to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof; and (vi) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including any royalties or income from the Patent Licenses and any and all payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit (collectively, the **"Patents"**).

(b) All trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, Internet domain names, service marks, certification marks, collective marks, logos, other source or business identifiers, designs and general intangibles of a like nature, all registrations and applications for any of the foregoing including, but not limited to (i) the registrations and applications referred to in **Schedule 1** hereto, (ii) all extensions or renewals of any of the foregoing, (iii) all of the goodwill of the business associated with the use of and symbolized by the foregoing, (iv) the right to sue for past, present and future infringement or dilution of any of the foregoing or for any injury to goodwill, and (v) all Proceeds of the foregoing, including any royalties or income from the Trademark Licenses and any and all payments, claims, damages and proceeds of suit (collectively, the **"Trademarks"**).

Section 2. Recordation. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any court or similar offices of the jurisdictions of the United Kingdom or Canada and any other applicable government officer record this Agreement.

Section 3. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts (and by different parties hereto in different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Agreement by facsimile or in electronic (*i.e.*, "pdf" or "tif") format shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Agreement.

Section 4. Governing Law. This Agreement and any claims, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

Section 5. Conflict Provision. This Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. For the avoidance of doubt, this Agreement is subject to the provisions set forth under the heading "Further Assurances" and "Consent to Jurisdiction" in the Pledge and Security Agreement, *mutatis mutandis*. If any provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are in conflict with the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor and the Administrative Agent have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

By:

INTEGRATED GLOBAL SERVICES, INC., as a Grantor

s a Grantor

and the

Name: David L. Rattner Title: Assistant Secretary

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 052441 FRAME: 0009 **BSP AGENCY, LLC**, as Administrative Agent, By: Benefit Street Partners L.L.C., its Sole Member

In go hand

By: Name: Ira Wishe Title: Authorized Signer

[Signature Page to IP Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 052441 FRAME: 0010

SCHEDULE 1 TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Patents and Patent Applications

Grantor	Patent Title	Application No. / Filing Date	Publication No.	Patent No./Issue Date	Jurisdiction
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	FUEL GAS FILTERS	002320572- 0001 / 10/4/2013	IGSP.D0001EM1	002320572- 0001 / 10/4/2013	European Community
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	FUEL GAS FILTERS	002320572- 0002 / 10/4/2013	IGSP.D0001EM2	002320572- 0002 / 10/4/2013	European Community
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	FUEL GAS FILTERS	002320572- 0003 / 10/4/2013	IGSP.D0001EM3	002320572- 0003 / 10/4/2013	European Community
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	FUEL GAS FILTERS	002320572- 0004 / 10/4/2013	IGSP.D0001EM4	002320572- 0004 / 10/4/2013	European Community
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	HIGH SURFACE AREA ASH REMOVAL SCREEN	29/452332 / 4/15/2013	IGSP.D0001US	D778423 02/07/2017	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	FILTERS	002320549- 0001 / 10/4/2013	IGSP.D0002EM1	002320549- 0001 / 10/4/2013	European Community
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	FILTERS	002320549- 0002 / 10/4/2013	IGSP.D0002EM2	002320549- 0002 / 10/4/2013	European Community
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	FILTERS	002320549- 0003 / 10/4/2013	IGSP.D0002EM3	002320549- 0003 / 10/4/2013	European Community
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	FILTERS	002320549- 0004 / 10/4/2013	IGSP.D0002EM4	002320549- 0004 / 10/4/2013	European Community
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	COATED SCREEN FOR LARGE PARTICLE ASH CONTROL	29/452079 / 4/11/2013	IGSP.D0002US	D781408 03/14/2017	United States of America

Exhibit B-1

Grantor	Patent Title	Application No. / Filing Date	Publication No.	Patent No./Issue Date	Jurisdiction
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR LARGE PARTICLE ASH SEPARATION FROM FLUE GAS USING SCREENS HAVING SEMI- ELLIPTACAL CYLINDER SURFACES	13/633717 / 10/2/2012	IGSP.P0001US	8936662 01/20/2015	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	Methods for repairing a refractory wall of a high temperature process vessel utilizing viscous fibrous refractory material: An inserted lance inside the process vessel, can be manipulated from outside the process vessel, containing the atomized sprayer, protected from heat, spraying with an atomizing gas carrier.	10213373 07-AUG-2002		7169439 30-JAN-2007	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	Processes for redistributing heat flux on process tubes within process	10219934 16-AUG-2002		6626663 30-SEP-2003	United States of America

Grantor	Patent Title	Application No. / Filing Date	Publication No.	Patent No/Issue Date	Jurisdiction
	heaters, and process heaters including the same.				
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	Thermally protected lance for repairing high temperature process vessel walls with pumpable fibrous refractory material and systems employing the same.	10845084 14-MAY- 2004		7114663 03-OCT-2006	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	Method and apparatus for removal of particulate material from refinery processes and power generation system	14608604 29-JAN-2015		9745878 29-AUG-2017	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	Portable dust collector.	12998476 25-APR-2011		8460443 11-JUN-2013	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	Apparatus and methods for large particle ash separation from flue gas using screens having semi- elliptical cylinder surfaces	14559457 03-DEC-2014		9649586 16-MAY- 2017	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	Apparatus and methods for large particle ash separation	14559511 03-DEC-2014		9636619 02-MAY- 2017	United States of America

Grantor	Patent Title	Application No. / Filing Date	Publication No.	Patent No./Issue Date	Jurisdiction
	from flue gas using screens having semi- elliptical cylinder surfaces				
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	Systems and methods for catalyst screens in selective catalytic reduction reactors	15388401 22-DEC-2016		10188983 29-JAN-2019	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	High surface area ash removal screen	29591151 17-JUL-2017		D792571 18-JUL-2017	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	High surface area ash removal screen	29591155 17-JAN-2017		D792572 18-JUL-2017	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	High surface area ash removal screen	29591159 17-JAN-2017		D793545 01-AUG-2017	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	Coated screen for large particle ash control	29593246 07-FEB-2017		D792573 18-JUL-2017	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	Coated screen for large particle ash control	29593247 07-FEB-2017		D792574 18-JUL-2017	United States of America
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	Coated screen for large particle ash control	29593248 07-FEB-2017		D792575 18-JUL-2017	United States of America
Fosbel Intellectual AG	Systems and methods for catalyst screens in selective catalytic reduction reactors	16193917 16-NOV-2018		10258923 16-APR-2019	United States of America

Grantor	Patent Title	Application No. / Filing Date	Publication No.	Patent No/Issue Date	Jurisdiction
Fosbel Intellectual Limited	Cleaning using welding lances and blasting media.	09/249111 12-FEB-1999		6186869 13-FEB-2001	United States of America
Fosbel Intellectual Limited	Cleaning using welding lances and blasting media.	00902796.2 11-FEB-2000		EP1155270 15-JUN-2005	EP Validation United Kingdom
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	Systems and methods for catalyst screens in selective catalytic reduction reactors	17885360.2 28-NOV-2017			European Union
Fosbel Intellectual Limited	Cleaning using welding lances and blasting media.	2361705 11-FEB-2000		2361705 30-DEC-2008	Canada

Trademarks and Trademark Applications

Grantor	Trademarks	Serial No. / Filing Date	Reg. No. / Reg. Date	Jurisdiction
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	INTEGRATED GLOBAL SERVICES	86641187 26-MAY-2015	4961762 17-MAY-2016	USA
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	SURFACE PROTECTION FOR MISSION CRITICAL EQUIPMENT	86641273 26-MAY-2015	4966529 24-MAY-2016	USA
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	IGS Design	87388139 28-MAR-2017	5328188 07-NOV-2017	USA
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	INTEGRATED GLOBAL SERVICES Design	86641311 26-MAY-2015	5098253 13-DEC-2016	USA
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	СЕТЕК	1225069 27-JUL-2004	TMA654100 01-DEC-2005	Canada
Integrated Global Services, Inc.	СЕТЕК	2123476 13-FEB-1997	2123476 22-AUG-1997	United Kingdom

NAI-1511190758v3

RECORDED: 04/20/2020

PATENT REEL: 052441 FRAME: 0015